

# JMC Projects (India) Limited

October 17, 2019

Instrument	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action
Long term instrument - Non-	100.00	CARE A+; Stable	Assigned
Convertible Debentures	(Rupees One Hundred Crore Only)	(Single A Plus; Outlook: Stable)	

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

# **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

Rating

The rating assigned to the proposed non-convertible debentures of JMC Projects (India) Ltd. (JMC) draws strength from its strong parentage, being a subsidiary of Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited (KPTL; rated CARE AA; Stable/CARE A1+), which translates into strong financial flexibility and CARE's expectation of future need based support from KPTL for maintaining JMC's credit profile. The ratings further continue to derive comfort from its established presence in diversified areas of construction business with reputed clienteles, professional management and good revenue visibility backed by healthy and diversified order book position. Ratings also take cognizance of growth in scale of operations during FY19 (refers to the period April 1 to March 31) and Q1FY20 due to execution of large order book.

The above rating strengths, however, continue to be tempered on account of moderate profitability of its operations though improved over last three years, high leverage, working capital intensive nature of its operations and the financial support being extended to its special purpose vehicles (SPVs) operating road projects on account of their lower than projected toll revenue leading to high exposure to its BOT based road projects.

JMC's ability to significantly improve its profitability while managing working capital requirements and improving leverage indicators shall be the key rating sensitivities. Further, improvement in the toll collection of its SPVs to enable them to be self-sufficient so as to reduce the support required from JMC would also be crucial from the credit perspective. Materialization of various fund raising plans of JMC leading to rationalization of exposure to BOT projects and debt levels shall be key rating monitorable.

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers

# Key Rating Strengths:

1

**Strong parentage of KPTL:** JMC is a subsidiary of KPTL (67.19% equity stake as on June 30, 2019), which is one of the leading players in the domestic transmission and distribution infrastructure (TDI) industry and has an established international presence. The parentage of KPTL provides JMC with strong financial flexibility required for taking up large projects and in times of any exigencies. KPTL has supported the operations of JMC with infusion of additional equity at regular intervals with the most recent infusion of Rs.150 crore in FY16. Further, JMC has also ventured into couple of international markets backed by the presence and experience of KPTL in those markets. Also, as articulated by the management of KPTL and CARE's belief, KPTL shall maintain controlling stake in JMC in the medium term and shall extend need based support to it which reflects JMC's strategic importance for KPTL. Proposed NCD issue shall have a contractual fall back arrangement on KPTL in case of non-materialization of stake sale or any other fund raising plan within the stipulated timeframe. Moreover, overall management of JMC is quite professional and competent due to strategic presence of KPTL.

**Established presence in diversified areas of infrastructure construction and reputed clientele:** JMC has an established track record in infrastructure construction business of over two decades in various areas including industrial, commercial and residential buildings which contributed 71% of JMC's total construction income during FY19 and balance from construction for roads, bridges, metro-rail systems, sewerage pipelines and flyovers. JMC's presence in diversified segments of construction industry and pan-India presence shields it from slowdown in a particular segment and geography. Furthermore, strong execution capabilities of JMC is reflected in various large-sized projects undertaken by it for reputed clientele ranging from leading Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) contractors, real estate companies as well as central and state governments.

*Healthy order book translating in healthy revenue visibility in medium term:* JMC had a strong order book of Rs.10,173 crore as on June 30, 2019 (3.08x its FY19 total operating income), spread over various segments including factories and buildings and infrastructure translating in a healthy revenue visibility in the medium term. The share of Infrastructure segment has increased in its order book to 35% as on June 30, 2019 as compared to 23% as on June 30, 2017 indicating reduced dependence on single segment. Order book is geographically diversified with significant presence in construction of residential and commercial complex in Karnataka constituting 28% of order book. Almost the entire order book had some form of price variation built-in the contracts, with presence of clauses like free-issue of key materials viz. steel and cement,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications

material price variation clauses and full fixed price sub-contracts, insulating it from adverse movements in material prices to an extent.

**Steady growth in scale of operations:** JMC's total operating income (TOI) witnessed steady growth of 18% on y-o-y basis during FY18 as well as in FY19 led by healthy execution of its order book. Further, TOI grew by 31% during Q1FY20 as compared to Q1FY19.

#### Key Rating Weaknesses:

**Relatively moderate profitability and high leverage:** PBILDT margins of JMC though improved steadily from 10.62% during FY17 to 11.57% during FY19 on account of execution of large sized projects, it continued to remain moderate as compared to its peers. It is on account of relatively higher overheads due to more number of project sites. Total Debt/PBILDT though improved continued to remain moderate at 3.85 times during FY19 on account of increase in debt for funding capex requirements in light of large order book position. TOL/TNW continued to remain high at 3.24 times as on March 31, 2019 on account of part funding of working capital requirements through creditors and mobilization advances.

# Liquidity Analysis: Adequate

**Working capital intensive nature of operations albeit with adequate liquidity:** The working capital cycle of JMC remained stable in FY19, with increase in the collection period and reduction in the creditors' period along with stable inventory holding. Gross current asset days of JMC increased from 254 days during FY18 to 267 days during FY19 on account of large number of projects sites and increase in execution of infrastructure orders wherein there are stage payment terms. Increase in working capital requirement had been funded through payables and mobilization advances leading to healthy cash flow from operations of Rs.238 crore during FY19. Moreover, receivables more than six months were partly realized during FY19 which provide some comfort. Further, reputed clientele of JMC with comfortable credit profile mitigates the credit risk to an extent. JMC's liquidity remained adequate as reflected by sufficient cushion in accruals vis-à-vis repayment obligations and free cash balance of Rs.77 crore as on March 31, 2019. Furthermore, average utilization of the fund based working capital limits was moderate at around 68% during the 12 months ended August 2019 and has flexibility available in terms of excess drawing power over the current sanctioned limits. Proceeds of proposed issue of NCD shall be largely utilized to shore up working capital requirements which are expected to improve overall liquidity position.

Lower than expected toll collections in its BOT-toll SPVs necessitating support from JMC leading to high exposure in BOT projects: JMC had a portfolio of four operational toll road projects on BOT basis as on March 31, 2019. However, the traffic and toll collection on the roads has been lower than expected, which has necessitated fund infusion by JMC in all of these SPVs to meet their operational and debt servicing requirements. Till March 31, 2019, JMC had infused Rs.743 crore in all its SPVs, (Rs.322 crore more than the initial planned investment towards the initial project costs of these SPVs). Further the support requirement shall continue in the medium term primarily towards funding shortfall for their operational and debt servicing requirements and raising of additional long-term resources.

**Analytical approach:** CARE has considered standalone approach while factoring in availability of need based support from the parent entity, KPTL which has strong credit profile and has demonstrated its support for JMC through infusion of additional equity at regular intervals in the past. CARE has also considered JMC's continued support to its operational toll road projects on BOT basis and the cash flow support to be extended to its SPVs and the support expected to be extended to these entities has also been suitably adjusted in the cash flows of JMC.

# **Applicable Criteria**

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings CARE's Policy on Default Recognition Rating Methodology - Infrastructure Sector Ratings (ISR) Rating Methodology: Factoring Linkages in Ratings Short Term Instruments Financial Ratios – Non Financial Sector

# About the Company

Established in 1986, JMC has presence in diverse areas of construction including industrial, commercial, institutional and residential buildings, roads and bridges, power plants and railway projects. In FY05 (FY refers to period from April 1 to March 31), Kalpataru Power Transmission Ltd. (KPTL), an established player in the domestic power Transmission and Distribution Infrastructure (TDI) industry, acquired 32.28% stake from JMC's erstwhile promoters to diversify into construction and infrastructure sector. Over the years, KPTL increased its holding in the company, which stood at 67.19% as June 30, 2019. In



addition to infrastructure construction on Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) basis, JMC also took up four road projects on Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) toll basis, all of which were operational as on March 31, 2019.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	
Total operating income	2,784	3,308	
PBILDT	310	383	
PAT	106	142	
Overall gearing (times)	1.67	1.61	
Interest coverage (times)	3.18	3.36	

A: Audited

Further, during Q1FY20, JMC reported total operating income (TOI) of Rs.909 crore (Q1FY19: Rs.695 crore) and PAT of Rs.36 crore (Q1FY19: 27 crore).

# Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

**Press Release** 

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure – 2

#### Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Size of the Issue	Rating assigned along
Instrument	Issuance*	Rate*	Date*	(Rs. crore)	with Rating Outlook
Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	October 24, 2019	10.55%	October 23, 2022	100.00	CARE A+; Stable

\*tentative in nature

# Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

	Current Ratings				Rating history			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016- 2017
1.	Commercial Paper- Commercial Paper (Carved out)	ST	150.00	CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A1+ (24-Sep-18)	1)CARE A1+ (05-Oct-17)	1)CARE A1+ (20-Jan-17)
2.	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	43.20	CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A+; Stable (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A+; Stable (24-Sep-18)	1)CARE A+; Stable (05-Oct-17)	1)CARE A+; Stable (20-Jan-17)
3.	Fund-based - LT/ ST- Working Capital Limits	LT/ST	4200.00	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+	1)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (24-Sep-18)	1)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (05-Oct-17)	1)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (20-Jan-17)
4.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	418.75	CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A+; Stable (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A+; Stable (24-Sep-18)	1)CARE A+; Stable (05-Oct-17)	1)CARE A+; Stable (20-Jan-17)
5.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	350.82	CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A+; Stable (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A+; Stable (24-Sep-18)	1)CARE A+; Stable (05-Oct-17)	1)CARE A+; Stable (20-Jan-17)
6.	Fixed Deposit	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (20-Jan-17)
7.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	150.00	CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A+; Stable (01-Oct-19)	1)CARE A+; Stable (24-Sep-18) 2)CARE A+; Stable	-	-



		Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.	Instrument/Bank	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016- 2017
						(17-Aug-18)		
8.	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	100.00	CARE A+; Stable	-	-	-	-

# Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of proposed NCD:

Particulars	Remarks
Size of the issue	Rs.100 crore
Tenure	3 years
Coupon rate	Tentative around 10.55% per annum
Coupon frequency	Quarterly
Coupon type	Fixed
Mode of issue	Private Placement
Redemption Amount	One bullet installment on redemption date (i.e. three years from date of allotment)
Ownership Covenant	KPTL shall hold at least 51% of the equity share capital and must have management control of JMC

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

# **Contact us**

# Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Contact no. - +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

# **Analyst Contact**

Mr. Maulesh Desai Contact no. - 079 – 4026 5605 Email ID – <u>maulesh.desai@careratings.com</u>

#### **Relationship Contact**

Mr. Deepak Prajapati Contact no. - 079 – 4026 5602 Email ID – <u>deepak.prajapati@careratings.com</u>

#### **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.



#### Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

\*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com